
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Councillor Allen (Chair),  
Councillor Wade (Vice-Chair),  
Councillors Brossard, Gbadebo, Mrs Hayes MBE, Heydon, Leake 
and Parker 
 
  
Wednesday 22 March 2023, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 
1JD 

 

 

Agenda 
All councillors at this meeting have adopted the Mayor’s Charter  

which fosters constructive and respectful debate. 

Item Description Page 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  

 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting.  

 

 
3.  Minutes of previous meeting  3 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Committee 
held on 25 January 2023.  

 

 
4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  

 

 
5.  Internal Audit Update  7 - 28 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 To receive an update on progress on the annual Internal Audit Plan. 
Reporting: Sally Hendrick 

 

 
6.  Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24  29 - 42 

 To approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24. 
Reporting: Sally Hendrick 

 

 
7.  Recording of Officer Executive Decisions  43 - 50 

 To review existing arrangements for the recording of Officer Executive 
decisions. 
Reporting: Sanjay Prashar 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Hannah Harding, 01344 352308, Hannah.harding@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that 
any special arrangements can be made. 
Published: 14 March 2023 



 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
25 JANUARY 2023 
7.30  - 8.20 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chair), Wade (Vice-Chair), Brossard, Gbadebo, Mrs Hayes MBE and 
Leake 
  
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Heydon 

21. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

22. Minutes of previous meeting  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on the 19 October 
2022 be approved as a correct record. 

23. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

24. External Audit: Audit Progress Report  
Stuart McKellar, Executive Director: Resources and Andrew Brittain, Partner at EY 
attended the Committee to provide an update on the progress and position of the 
External Audit.  
  
The External Auditors were still awaiting completion of the 2020/21 Audit, the delay 
being due to the External Audit being undertaken by Deloitte at RBWM which was yet 
to be signed off. This affected the Bracknell Forest audit as RBWM administered the 
Berkshire pension fund. It was understood that there were objections which were 
holding the account up, but none of these obligations were in relation to the pension 
fund.  
  
Work had started on the 21/22 audit, but this was also behind where it should be.  
  
The issue was a national problem across Local Authorities, with only 12% of Local 
Authorities having had signed the 21/22 accounts off, where typically it would be 90% 
at this stage.  
  
Andrew Brittain stated that EY had been assured that they would be receiving an 
assurance letter from Deloitte pre-Christmas, however they were then notified on the 
20 December 2022 that this would not be received. EY were in the process of getting  
a further update from Deloitte and would be scheduling a call to find out the ongoing 
timetable. There had been an Indication that the work may not be completed before 

3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

the summer which would have a knock-on impact. EY would continue to try and find 
alternatives, but none had yet to be identified. 
  
As a result of the update provided, and as a result of the Committee’s comments and 
questions, the following points were made:   
  

       The statutory deadline had long past. 
       There was no scope for legal recourse, however there would be a 

conversation regarding fees.  
       CEO’s of the Berkshire Local Authorities had requested, to no current avail, 

that the completion of the audits shouldn’t be dependent on our Local 
Authorities accounts.  

       It had been requested that all Berkshire authorities had the same auditor. 
However, the PSFA had allocated a different auditor to RBWM and Slough. It 
was understood that RBWM had written back to request a single auditor and 
Slough had requested to keep their current auditor due to their unique 
position.  

       EY were unable to start the 21/22 until later than they normally would have 
done. 

       The challenges of completing the audits had been picked up at a national 
level.  

       Andrew would circulate what was left to complete in the 21/22 audit outside of 
the meeting.  

       Work would be unable to start on the 2022/23 audit until there was progress 
on the 2021/22 audit.  

       KPMG would be the external auditors after 2023/24. 
       Incoming auditors wouldn’t be able to review the outgoing audits until they 

were completed.  

25. Internal Audit Update  
The Committee received and considered the Internal Audit Update.  
  
This report summarised the activities of Internal Audit for the period April to 
December 2022 drawing together progress on the Annual Internal Audit Plan, risk 
management and other activities carried out by Internal Audit. 
  
Between April to December 2022, 6 grant audits and 17 reports/memos were 
finalised, 8 reports/memos were issued in draft awaiting management responses, 3 
were in draft awaiting quality review and 8 audits were work in progress. 
  
Audits which had identified high priority recommendations would be revisited 
in 2023/24 to ensure successful implementation of agreed recommendations. The 
audits where major and critical recommendations had been raised were Housing 
Billing, Apprenticeship Levy and within a school. The recommendations were detailed 
within the annex of the report. 
  
An audit recommendation tracker had been developed with IT to provide clearer 
management information on the status of actions to address significant weaknesses 
arising from audits. Audits were currently populating the tracker with all 
recommendations raised since 2019/20 being included.   
  
The team were currently down two senior Auditors and had one agency worker who 
had been within the team for 10 months.   
  

4



 

 

The update on progress on the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 was noted by the 
Committee.  

26. Treasury Management Report 2023/24 and 2022/23 Mid-Year Review  
The Committee received and considered the Treasury Management Report 2023/24 
and 2022/23 Mid-Year Review. 
  
The Local Government Act 2003 required the Counc
[...]
ramme that would require 
a loan in 2023/24. 
  
The current position was easier to forecast than it had been in October 2022 after the 
governments mini budget.  

5



 

 

  
RESOLVED that the Committee  
  

i.       considers and reviews the Mid-Year Review Report. 
  

ii.     agrees that the Mid-Year Review Report be circulated to all 
Members of the Council. 

  
iii.    reviews the Treasury Management Report in Annex A for 2023/24 prior to its 

approval by Council. 

27. Exclusion of Public and Press  
RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following item which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following category of 
Schedule 12A of that Act: 
  
(1)        Information relating to any individual (Item 9). 

28. Counter Fraud Update  
The Committee received an update on fraud cases and counter fraud activity since 
April 2021. 
  
The counter fraud update was noted.  

CHAIRMAN 

6



 

 
To: Governance and Audit Committee 

22nd March 2023 
  

 
Internal Audit Update 

Head of Audit and Risk Management  
 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report presents the update on progress on the annual Internal Audit Plan. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 To note the update on progress on the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23.  

3 Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 To ensure the Council complies with statutory requirements for internal audit. 

4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 There are no alternatives. 

5 Supporting Information 

Internal Audit 
5.1 Delivery of the Council’s internal audit services in 2022/23 are being delivered as 

follows: 
• One permanent in-house senior auditor who left the Council on retirement on 2 

January 2023; 
• One temporary senior auditor; 
• Two apprentices who joined us at the end of November; 
• Wokingham Council’s Business Ass
[...]
ontrol.” This report summarises the activities 
of Internal Audit for the period April 2022 to February 2023 drawing together progress 
on the Annual Internal Audit Plan, risk management and other activities carried out 
by Internal Audit.  
 

 

 
 
2.1 The basic approach adopted by Internal Audit falls broadly into four types of audit: 

• System reviews provide assurance that the system of control in all activities 
undertaken by the Council is appropriate and adequately protects the Council’s 
interests.   

• Regularity (financial) checking helps ensure that the accounts maintained by the 
Council accurately reflect the business transacted during the year.  It also 
contributes directly towards the external auditor’s audit of the annual accounts.   

• Computer/IT audits, carried out by specialist audit staff, provide assurance that an 
adequate level of control exists over the provision and use of computing facilities. 

• Certification as required by relevant Government departments that grant monies 
have been spent in accordance with grant terms and conditions. 
 

2.2  Recommendations are made after individual audits, leading to an overall assurance 
opinion for the system or establishment under review and building into an overall 
annual assurance opinion on the Council’s operations called the Head of Internal 
Audit Annual Opinion.  The different categories of recommendation and assurance 
opinions are set out in the following tables. 

 
2.3 We categorise our audit opinions according to our assessment of the controls in 

place and the level of compliance with these controls as set out below.  It should be 
noted that from 1 April 2022 we renamed our second level assurance category from 
adequate to satisfactory to better reflect the positivity of this level of opinion.     

 
 Good - There is a sound system of internal control designed to achieve the objectives 

of the system/process and manage the risks to the achievement of objectives and 
this is 
[...]
sruption 
to non-core activities, scrutiny by internal committees, limited reputational damage 
from unfavourable media coverage. Prompt specific remedial should be taken.  

 Low - failure to address issues identified by the audit could lead to low level risks 
materialising such as minor errors in system operations or processes, minor delays 
without impact on service or small financial loss. Remedial action is required. 

 
 

 
 
3.1 The Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 was considered and approved by the 

Governance and Audit Committee on 23rd March 2022. The delivery of the individual 
audits during 2022/23 is being undertaken by 
• One permanent in-house senior auditor who left the Council on 2 January 2023; 
• Two apprentices who joined on 28 November 2022; 
• One temporary senior auditor; 
• Wokingham Council’s Business Assurance team delivering internal audit 

services under a S113 agreement; and  
• TIAA Ltd who undertook all our IT audits during 2022/23..  

3.2 The resources available for internal audit are finite, recruitment of the internal audit 
apprentices was delayed and our permanent senior audit left the Council on 2 
January 2023.  A number of 2021/22 audits were brought forward into 2022/23. 
Wokingham Council’s Business Assurance Team had reduced capacity for assisting 
with our audits for the first half of 2022/23.  In addition, some audits had to be 
delayed due to the external inspection of Children’s Services and we now have a 
backlog of audits in this area.  These factors have had a knock-on effect for the start 
of some 2022/23 audits and the audit plan was reviewed with DMTs to re-prioritise 

3. SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT RESULTS TO DATE

11



 

audits for the current year with follow up audits on areas with a partial opinion plus 
mandatory grant certifications being prioritised.     

 
3.3 Between April 2022 TO 28TH February 2023, 7 grant audits and 23 reports/memos 

were finalised, 2 reports/memos were issued in draft awaiting management 
responses, 1 was in draft awaiting quality review and 16 audits were work in 
progress.   

 
3.4  An audit recommendation tracker has been developed with the assistance of ICT to 

provide clearer management information on the status of actions to address 
significant weaknesses arising from audits. Audit have developed and populated the 
tracker, guidance notes have been produced and training has been provided and  
and departments have now been requested to update the tracker with information on 
progress against audit recommendations.   

 
3.6 Details on the status and outcome of all audits are attached at Appendix A. A 

summary of the outcome of finalised and audits with reports issued in draft are set 
out below. 

 
2022/23 TO DATE ASSURANCE 

LEVELS 
NUMBER 

OF AUDITS  
YEAR TO 
DATE IN 

22/23 AND 
21/22 

 2021/22 
ASSURANCE 

LEVELS 

NUMBER 
OF AUDITS 

Good 0 (21/22:2)  Good 2 

Satisfactory 12 
(21/22:13) 

 Adequate 17 

Partial 5 (21/22:8)  Partial 11 

Inadequate 0 (21/22:3)  Inadequate 3 

No assurance 0 (21/22:0)  No assurance 0 

Total for Audits with an Opinion 17 
(21/22:26) 

 Total for Audits 
with an Opinion 

33 

Memos and reports with Major 
Recommendations/Observations 
and no Opinion 

4 (21/22:4)  Memos and 
reports with Major 
Recommendation 
and no Opinion 

8 

Other Follow Up Memos/ 
Reports with no Opinion 

5 (21/22:3)  Other Follow Up 
Memos/ Reports 
with no Opinion 

5 

Total Audits 26 
(21/22:33) 

 Total Audits 48 

Grant 
Certifications/Submissions 

7(21/22:7)  Grant 
Certifications 

7 

Overall Total 33(21/22:40)  Overall Total 53 

 
 
 
  

12



 

Identified High Priority Control Issues 
 

3.7 Audits which have identified high priority recommendations will generally be revisited 
in 2023/24, to ensure successful implementation of agreed recommendations.  No 
further audit reports have been issued with major or critical recommendations since 
the last update to the Governance and audit Committe
[...]
To be followed up in 
quarter 1 of 23/24. 

• Street Lighting  
Follow-up in progress 

• Domiciliary Care  
To be followed up in 
quarter 1 of 23/24. 

• Parenting Assessments  
To be followed up in 23/24 
at the request of 
management.  

 
 

27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
22ND MARCH 2023 
 

  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24  
(Head of Audit and Risk Management) 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the underlying principles applied in the Internal 

Audit planning process and seek the Governance and Audit Committee’s approval of 
the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24.   

2 RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 To approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 attached at Appendix A. 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
3.1 To ensure that the Council meets its statutory responsibilities for internal audit. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1  There is no alternative option.  

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Internal Audit Requirements 

5.1  All local authorities must make proper provision for internal audit in line with the 1972 
Local Government Act (S151) and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The 
latter states that authorities must “undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking into 
account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.” The Council delegates 
it statutory responsibilities for the provision of the internal audit service under the 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 to the Executive Director: 
Resources.  

5.2 More specifically, Internal Audit aims to: - 

• satisfy the legal requirements of a Local Authority Internal Audit Service 
and provide an annual opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s control 
environment risk management and governance processes; 

• comply with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards; 

• examine, evaluate and report independently and objecti
[...]
 for 
children with an 
EHCP 

10 0 0 0 10 Executive 
Director:People 

Medium 3 Education 
and Skills 

School places 
planning 

10 0 0 0 10 Executive 
Director:People 

Medium 3 Education 
and Skills 

TOTAL 74 0 0 5 69     

 

42



 

To: GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE  
22 March 2023 

  
 

Recording of Officer Executive Decisions 
Executive Director of Delivery - Legal 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To review existing arrangements for the recording of Officer Executive decisions 

2 Recommendation(s)That: 

2.1 That the Governance & Audit Committee approve the changes to the existing criteria 
for recording Officer Executive Decisions set out in paragraph 5.8 

3 Reasons for Recommendation(S) 

3.1 The existing criteria were introduced by the Council in 2013 and a review is desirable 
in order to validate their continuing efficacy. 

4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 The Council could decide to retain the existing criteria but in doing so would miss an 
opportunity to refine its decision making governance arrangements to better reflect 
current norms of transparency 

5 Supporting Information 

5.1 The statutory framework around local authority meetings is largely set out in statute 
and reflected in the Council’s constitution. This includes the requirements around the 
recording of Executive decisions either at formal meetings or by Individual Members 
or Officers 

5.2 The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 stipulate that as soon as reasonably 
practicable after a decision has been taken, the proper officer should produce a 
written statement including; 

• A record of the decision including the date it was made 
• A record of the reasons for the decision 
• Details of any alternative options considered and rejected by the Meeting/officer 
• A record of any conflict of interest declared/dispensation granted 

5.3 Whilst the requirement has been straightforward to comply with in terms of Executive 
and Executive Member decisions, (over which Democratic Services retain oversight) 
the recording of officer Executive decisions has been more challenging due to a lack 
of consistency in approach.  

5.4 The requirement applies whether or not the decision is a key decision. That being 
said, numerous executive decisions are taken by officers on a daily basis and a large 
number of these are administrative. A line therefore needed to be drawn as to what 

43

Agenda Item 7



 

type of executive decision should be recorded as clearly it would be an administrative 
nightmare for all officer executive decisions to be recorded. To assist, the 
Department of Communities and Local Government (‘DCLG’) published guidance in 
2012 which provides that it is not intended that administrative and operational 
decisions are to be recorded.    

5.5 With this in mind the Governance and Audit Committee in January 2013  approved 
the following criteria for determining whether a non key officer decision should be 
recorded; 

1. Any decision to incur expenditure or the making of a saving of £10,000 or 
more. 

2. Any decision taken following public consultation. 
3. Any decision which would have a material impact upon ten or more persons. 
4. Any decision which is taken in exercise of an express delegation made to an 

officer by the Executive, an Executive Committee or an individual Executive 
Member. 

5. A decision whether or not to list a property as an Asset of Community Value 
(the “Community Right to Bid” under the Localism Act). 

6. A decision whether or not to accept an expression of interest submitted under 
the Community Right to Challenge. 

5.6 Clarification has previously been sought by CMT over issues such as the continuing 
viability of this £10k threshold criteria, whether expenditure already agreed in the 
budget needs to be recorded and whether the requirement applied to Contract 
Standing Order Waivers. Consequently at its meeting of 22 July 2022, CMT tasked 
the Borough Solicitor to review the thresholds with a view to reporting to Governance 
and Audit Committee as to what may be more appropriate today in the light of 
experience.      

5.7 The Borough Solicitor has undertaken a desktop analysis of the criteria applied 
across a handful of other local authorities and the result of that are included in Annex 
A. The variety of approaches bears testimony to the challenge faced in setting 
appropriate thresholds. A rule of thumb which underpins each approach would 
appear to be that the threshold for recording is calibrated  around whether the 
proposed Executive officer decision is one which an ordinary member of the 
public would expect to be aware of.  

5.8 Having regard to the issues raised by CMT it is proposed that the existing criteria is 
amended as set out below;            

             
1. Any Executive decision arising directly from a constitutional delegation 

under Part 2 Section 6 involving expenditure or savings in excess of 
£25,000 [New]* 

 
2. Any Executive decision** which is taken in exercise of an express 

delegation made to an officer by the Executive, an Executive Committee 
or an individual Executive Member involving expenditure or savings in 
excess of £25,000 

 
** except Contract Standing Order waivers for which see item 7 below. 

 

44



 

 
 And insofar as not captured by 1 or 2 above; 
3. Any Executive decision taken following public consultation. 
4. Any Executive decision which would have a material impact upon ten or 

more persons. 
5. Any Executive decision which conflicts with the Council’s Budget and 

Policy Framework [New]* 
6. Any Contract Standing Order waiver in respect of contracts in excess of 

the relevant statutory procurement threshold (as defined in the Contract 
Standing Orders) to be calculated according to total contract value 
inclusive of any previous extension or variation [New]* 

7. Any Executive decision taken contrary to legal advice [New]*

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
22 MARCH 2023 
7.30  - 8.56 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chair) Brossard, Gbadebo, Mrs Hayes MBE, Heydon, Leake and Parker  
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Wade 

29. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

30. Minutes of previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on the 25 January 
2023 be approved as a correct record. 

31. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

32. Internal Audit Update  
The Committee received and considered the Internal Audit Update. 
  
This report summarised the activities of Internal Audit for the period April to 
February 2032 drawing together progress on the Annual Internal Audit Plan, risk 
management and other activities carried out by Internal Audit. 
  
Between April 2022 and 28 February 2023, 7 grant audits and 23 reports/memos 
were finalised, 2 reports/memos were issued in draft awaiting management 
responses, 1 was in draft awaiting quality review and 16 audits were work in 
progress. Comparative figures from the same point at the previous year had been 
included within the report and the outcomes from those Audits. Since the report had 
been published further reports had been issued on the Open Learning Centre, Debt 
Management, Street Lighting and one of the School Fallout reports as well as having 
certified another grant. None of these reports had a partial opinion. 
  
There were no new significant findings to report since the last meeting in January 
2023. 
  
The resources available for internal audit had been affected during 2022/23 with 
recruitment of the internal audit apprentices being delayed and a permanent senior 
auditor left the Council on 2 January 2023. Therefore, there had been a delay it 
audits throughout the year, but the team were hoping to catch up on some of these 
audits in the final quarter with many audits currenting in progress.  
  



 

 

In the plan there had been 67 audits scheduled for the year. The Team has 35 audits 
in final and draft out and 16 still in progress. Several audits had been deferred or 
were no longer relevant to undertake such as recording of decisions where separate 
work had been undertaken by the Borough Solicitor, so this audit hadn’t been 
required. A detailed summary of this could be circulated to the Committee if they 
wished.  
  
As a result of the update provided, and as a result of the Committee’s comments and 
questions, the following points were made: 
  

       The SARS audit had been asked by management to be pushed back as new 
procedures had been introduced and they wanted those to bed in before an 
audit was undertaken.  

       IR35 Audit was originally in the plan, but it was unclear what was required. 
       The issues with the Amazon Card had since been addressed so that audit 

could be picked back up.  
       The IT audits were on hold and would be revisited at a later date. 
       PPR was deferred as new processes were being put in place. 
       Larchwood hadn’t been undertaken due to capacity within the Audit Team. 
       The Parenting Assessment Audit had been deferred at the request of the 

Assistant Director.  
       The second housing benefit audit had been cancelled so that there wasn’t two 

undertaken in the same year due to a previous audit being deferred.  
       Homelessness hadn’t been undertaken as Housing Allocations were already 

being audited and it would have been too much pressure on the team.  
       Domiciliary Care had been deferred due to the Team capacity.  
       The pupil referral unit audit had been pushed back at the request of the 

Assistant Director to December 2023.  
       One school had been academized so wouldn’t require an audit anymore. 
       The apprenticeships within the team had been in post since November 2022 

and had had a positive impact. It was hoped that they would be brought to the 
next meeting to meet the Committee.  

       It was planned that the plan for the next year would be more flexible going 
forward to allow for changes. 

       The Audit Team were hoping to recruit a Principal Auditor with leadings 
towards IT Audits and Information Governance Audits so that external audit 
resources weren’t relied on.  

       An IT Audit needs assessment would be undertaken to see what audits were 
required to see where the key areas of audit were.  

       The 16 audits in progress would go against the data for this year. These 
audits were very near completion.  

       Endorsement from the Committee was sought for departments to complete 
the Audit Recommendation tracker. 
  

The Committee noted the update on progress on the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23. 

33. Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24  
The Committee received and considered the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24. 
  
The purpose of the report was to set out the underlying principles applied in the 
Internal Audit planning process.  
  
The plan had been developed through discussions with management, IT auditors and 
risk register reviewed across the Council. The risk register was currently in a state of 



 

 

flux, being reviewed by CMT and there would be a new Council Plan following the 
Elections in May. The plan was not set in stone and was reviewed on a regular basis 
throughout the year, with changes made as appropriate.  
  
The priorities of the plan and the audits would be agreed with the Chief Executive. 
  
Following the Committees comments and questions, the following points were made: 
  

       Data quality work could be undertaken on the information the Council 
produced as part of the Climate Change Action Plan. 

       A Section 113 agreement was in place with Wokingham Borough Council, and 
they sold audit services to several authorities.  

       IT Audit resource was bought externally. 
       The IT Audit contract was coming to the end of the contract period. There had 

been issues towards the end of the contract. 
       An audit of policies and procedures had been undertaken on security cameras 

around the borough – a follow up would be undertaken.  
       Essential audits had to be undertaken as the requirement of the grant they 

were linked too and were mandatory.   
       There were challenges around gathering the information required for the 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) external quality assessment 
which was undertaken every 5 years. Following the review, it was confirmed 
that the Council fully conformed. 

       The 3 school audits would be undertaken in Quarter 1. There was still 
hangover from Covid where Audit were unable to visit schools.  

  
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 was approved.  

34. Recording of Officer Executive Decisions  
The Committee received a report asking them to review the existing arrangements for 
the recording of Officer Executive decisions. 
  
The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 stipulated that a decision be recorded as 
soon as reasonably practicable after a decision has been taken. 
  
Whilst the requirement had been straightforward to comply with in terms of Executive 
and Executive Member decisions, (which Democratic Services retained oversight) 
the recording of officer Executive decisions had been more challenging due to a lack 
of consistency in approach. The requirement applied whether or not the decision is a 
key decision with numerous executive decisions being undertaken by officers on a 
daily basis and a large number of these were administrative. A line therefore needed 
to be drawn as to what type of executive decision should be recorded as it could 
result in an administrative nightmare for all officer executive decisions to be recorded.  
  
The Department of Communities and Local Government (‘DCLG’) published 
guidance in 2012 which provided that it was not intended that administrative and 
operational decisions were to be recorded. 
  
Clarification had previously been sought by CMT over issues such as the continuing 
viability of this £10k threshold criteria, whether expenditure already agreed in the 
budget needed to be recorded and whether the requirement applied to Contract 
Standing Order Waivers. CMT tasked the Borough Solicitor to review the thresholds 
with a view to reporting to Governance and Audit Committee as to what may be 



 

 

more appropriate today in the light of experience. As a result, the Borough Solicitor 
has undertaken a desktop analysis of the criteria applied across a handful of other 
local authorities and the results of that analysis were included in Annex A with the 
proposed amendments detailed at 5.8 in the report. 
 
As a result of the Committees comments and questions, the following points were 
made: 

       Cumulative spend was considered under contact standard orders and was not 
required for Executive Decisions. 

       Under contract standard orders there was a requirement to ensure spend was 
aggregated.  

       It was important that preferential treatment was not given to providers. 

       It had been introduced in the criteria that Any Executive decision taken 
contrary to legal advice and that any Executive decision which conflicts with 
the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework. 

       There was not a criterion to search by value on the website. 

       20 -25 decisions were recorded per year.  

       There were no issues with the arrangements being too much work.  

       It was expected that there would be more decisions recorded as awareness 
would be better communicated. 

       The requirement would be communicated and reinforced to officers following 
the Committees decision. 

       The communication plan hadn’t yet been decided but it had been thought 
there would be a session at the Senior Leadership group and the process 
detailed on the Councils intranet pages.  

       There were concerns with how the wording around the amount was written, 
and it was requested that this be worded as a one off spend. 

       Any cool off would have gone through a previous Executive decision. 

       There were concerns about the £25,000 figure being too high, and that 
£20,000 would have been a better figure.  

       Asset of Community Value were recorded under transparency; therefore this 
was deleting duplication of work. 

Following the Committees debate, it was proposed and agreed that the criteria 
detailed within the report be amended at Point 1 and 2 with the value to be reduced 
from £25,000 to £20,000. 
Therefore, the two points of the criteria would be: 
1 - Any Executive decision arising directly from a constitutional delegation under Part 
2 Section 6 involving expenditure or savings in excess of £20,000. 
  
2. Any Executive decision which is taken in exercise of an express delegation made 
to an officer by the Executive, an Executive Committee or an individual Executive 
Member involving expenditure or savings in excess of £20,000 
  
RESOLVED that the Governance & Audit Committee approve the changes to the 
existing criteria for recording Officer Executive Decisions set out in paragraph 5.8 
with the above amendments at point 1 and 2.  



 

 

CHAIRMAN 


